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l. WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS LICENSES - RFQULAE ONS DO. 8 - AMFENDMENT TO
REGULATIONS ABROGATING THE PRIVILEGE OF SALES TO LE{LAILEL.

llay 26, 1941

The Alcoholic Beverage Law (R.S. 33:1-72) p;ov1des for the.
issuance of a Warehouse Receipts License at an annual fee of $100.00,
which entitles the holder thereof to sell such warehouse receipts sub-
Ject to the rules and regulations of the State Commissioner. :

~Pursuant to the above the late Commissioner Burnett.on Jan-
uary 6, 1936- promulgated Regulatlons No. & concerning Warehouse Re-
celpts Licenses and, in commenting thereon, said "However, the actual
operation of fthe ruLes will be carefully observed; if additional safe-
guards are necessary, they will be adopted and if any of the present
strictions are found to be unnecessary, they will be eliminated".

Experience during the past five years has bhOWﬂ that the
privilege granted in Rule 3 of the Regulations to allow the sale of
warehouse receipts to retail licensees in New Jersey by a. licensee .
holding both a Warehouse Receipts License and a wholesale license
has proven unsatisfactory; that numerous retail licensees have com-
plained to the Department that they had been misled by sales of ware-
house’ rbcelpto to them; that the complexity of- the contracts involv-
ing such sales ‘led to many migunderstandings, and that in some in-
stances involving such licensees no longer in business outright fraud
was alleged. o ' ' :

Moreover, there appears to be no longer any demand for such
privilege. At the present time there are seven licensees who hold
both a Warehouse Recelpts License and a wholesale license and, there-
fore, may exercise the privilege of selling warehouse receipts to
retail licensees. However, five of these licensees have advised the
Department that they do not exercise the privilege of sales of ware-
house rcceﬂpts to retail licensees and a sixth advised that only iso-
lated sales were made. All of the six 7tated they had no desire to
make such sales in the future. - A

: In view of the above, Rule 3 of degulatlons No. 8 is hereby
amended, effactlve July 1, 1941 as follows:

"The holders of warehouse re 0u1pts licenses may sell re-
ceipts thereunder only to New Jersey licensed manufac-
turers and wholesalers authorized to sell the beverages
covered by the receipts. Sales of receipts not in ac-
cordance with the foregoing may be made only pursuant to

special permit issued by the State Commissioner of Alco-
holic Beverage Control.".

" Sales of warehouse receipts to retail licensees in New Jersey
on or after July 1, 1941 will be a violation of the above mentioned
Regulation and cause for suspension or revocation of license.

B. W, GARRETT,
Acting Commissloner.
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€. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HARVEY v. PEMBERTCW.

B

SUFFICIENT LICENSES IN VICINITY - DENIAL AFFIRMED,
JAUES B, HARVEY, ..

Appellant,
ON APPEAL
~VS-— CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWHSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE
TOWHSHIP OF PEMBEERTOIN,

Respondent.

N’ N S—r p— \/. S

Frank I. Casey, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. )
J. Garfield Lemmon, Ciifford H. Bamons, and Leon Bush, Meubers
‘ of the Township Committee, appearing for Respondent.

This is an appeal from denial of & plenary retail consump-
tion license for prewises on the west side of Pemberton Road and
Fort Dix Road, Pemberton Township.

Appellant alleges that the actlon of respondent was errone-
ous, arbitrary, prejucicial and without Jjustification.

The premises in question consist of a one-story fraiue
bullding, which was purchased by appellant from the Peoples National
Bank a few months ago. At that time these prenises were occupied by
the holder of a plenary retail consumption license but his license
was thereafter transferred to another building located across the
road and about one hundred feet away. It appears also that there is
another place licensed for consumption sbout two hundred feet from
appellant's premises.

The three members of the Township Committes testified . that
they voted to deny the license because of a petition filed by ob-
Jectors and because there are two consumption licenses already in
existence in that district. The petition was signed by twenty-one
residente of the township. Even if the names of seven competing
licensees be eliminated, there would remain the names of fourteen
objectors, at least four of whom reside nsarby. The weight to be
given a petition is a matter properly within the discretion of re-
spondent. Geff v. Piscataway, Bulletin 284, Iteu 5, and cases
therein cited. Considering the objections, ths two nearby con-
sumption licenses and the evidence that the only possible need for
an adcitional license 1s because of the existence of Fort Dix,
about four miles away, it cannot be sald that the action of re-
spondent was arbltrary or unreasonable. Even in the absence of a
munlcipal regulation limiting the number of licenses, a local issu~
ing authority may deny an epplication where the granting theresof
would result in the existence of too many licensed premises in any
given vicinity. Young v. Pennsauken, Bulletin 114, Item 2.

Appellant testified that before purchasing the property,
he spoke to the Chairman of the Township Committee and was assured
that he would have no trouble in obtaining a license. However, tine
Chalrman testified that appellant spoke to him about another prop-
erty located in a different portion of the Township and not about
the property being considered herein. In any event, appellant's
evidence would not be sufficient to work an estoppel against re-
spondent., Stein v. West New York, Bulletin 101, Itenm 7.
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The action of respondent is afflrmed.-‘ S

Accordlngly, it 1g, on thls 28th day of May, 1941, )

ORDERED, that uhe appeal be and the same .ls: hereby dlbmlssea.
| E. W. GARRETT, o

. Actlng Comm1051oner.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES ‘BY CLUb’LICFNoEE TO PERSONS NOT
MEMBERS OR GUESTS - 5 DAYS! SUSPENSION - SALES DURING PROHIBITED
"HOURS - 5 DAYS! SUSPENSION - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - & DAYS!'
SUSPENSION - TOTAL: 12 DAY S. lﬁ o

In the Matter of Dlec1pllnary

‘.Proceedangs against

WORKMFN S: CIRCLE LYCEUM; -
WORKMEN!S CIRCLE LYCEUM
ASSY. TNC. ),

CONCLUSIONS
~ AND ORDER

- Newark, N. J., :

| Holder of Club Llcense No. CB 27

for the term expiring June &0, 1940,
and now holder of ClUOILlCGHSG

No. CB-48 for the current term,
issued by the Municipal Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
City of Newark..

U A,

)

)

)

190 Belumont Avenue, ‘ . 15 )
. : :

)

)

)

‘ Harry Cohn, an., Attorney for Defendant—Llcensee.

Richard E. Sllb@lMdﬂ, Esq., Attorney for Deépartment of Alcohollc
. ‘ Beverage Control

Llcensee pleaded guilty to Charge (1) which, in substance,
alleged that on October 29, 1939 and November 5, 19359 it sold al-
coholic beverages to 1nvestlgatoro of this Department who were not
members or bona fide guests of any of its nembers, in violation of
Rule 5 of State Regulatlons Nos: 7. It also pleaded guilty .to
Charge (£) which, in substance, alleged that the sale on Sunday,
November 5, l9o9 was made at 11:15 A.M. in violation of an ordin-
ance of the City of Newark which prohibits such.sales between
3:00 p.M. and 14 o clocn noon on Sundaje

. Licensee pleaded not guilty to Cnarﬁe (u) which alleged

in substance, that on or about November 5, l9o9 it hindered and

delayed and caused a hindrance and delay of an 1nvcst1gdtlon, con-

- trary to K. S5, 83:1-35.

The third charge arises out of the admitted fact that -
after selling two glasses of-whiskey to Investigators Gold and
Togno on Sunday, November 5, 1939, the bartenaer, Schuckman, at-
tempted to seize both. glasses and succeeded in spilling the con-
tents of one glass. Togno, however, obtained the contents of the
other glass, which was held as ev1dence agalnst the licensee.

Gold testified that, after the violation was discovered, Schuckman

‘was greatly agltated nervous and very much excited,



PAGE 4 BULLETIN 463

Shortly after this incident, Solomon Cohn, who has been house
manager of licenseet!s premises for the past five years, entered tioe
premises and fully cooperated with the investigators.

Admitting all these facts, the licensee asserts that such
facts show that Schuckman did not have & premeditated lntent to
hinder the investigators but, on the contrary, lost his heaa, and,
ort the spur of the moment, attempted to destroy the evidence; that
since its manager was not present it had no opportunity to prevent
Schuckman's hasty, impulsive action, which it would not have coun-
tenanceds Hence 1t asserts that this offense, arising from, and
the outgrowth of, the unlawful sale to the investigators, is an
exception to the rule by which a licensee 1is held responsible for an
employeels actions, v

However, I have recently ruled that wherc an employee hindered
and delayed an investigation, the licensee 1s responsible. Re Danker,
Bulletin 448, Item 1. The fact that in the instant case the licen-
see was not aware of Schuckman's actions and may, therefore, be sald
to bz personally innocent of the offense, does not alter this rule.
Cf. Re Jacobs, Bulletin 315, Item 8.

The act of Schuckman in destroying part of the evidence did
not facilitate the ilnvestigation and may he reasonably said to have
hindered and delayed the investigation. I find the licensee guilty
on thls charge. = :

As to the penalty on this charge: If the licensee personally
hindered ar delayed the investigation or acquissced therein, or if
it were a case where other aggravating circumstances existed, a
severe penalty would be imposed. Cf. Re Danker, supra. However,
neither of these elements are here present. Hence, in view that
the licensee's record before and since the offense 1s clear, I will
suspend 1ts license for only two days on this charge.

In addition, I will suspend 1ts license for five days on
Charge (1) and an additional five days on Charge (2), a total of
twelve days! suspension.

, This proceeding, though instituted during the last licensing
teru which expired June 90, 1940, does not abate but remains effec-
tive against the defendant's renewal license for the current term.
Re Laurence Brook Country Club Inc., Bulletin 335, Iten 8.

Accordingly, it i1s, on this 28th day of ifay, 1941,

ORDERED, that Club License CB-48, for the current term; here-
tofore issued to Workmen's Circle Lyceum Assn. Inc. by the Munlcipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be and
the same 1s hereby suspended for a period of twelve (12) days, ef-
fect%ve the 2nd day of Junec, 1941, at 3:00 A.M. (Daylight Saving
Time).

E. W, GARREIT,
Acting Commissioner.
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4, OSEIZURES -~ CONPFISCATION PROCEEDINGS -+ 50 FIVE-GALLON CANS OF BOOT-
LEG ALCOHOL SEIZED IN BUICK COUPE - ALCOMOL FORFEITED - VEHICLE
RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENOR UPON PAYMENT OF COSTS.

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 5815
August &, 1940, of fifty 5-gallon
cans of alcohol, a Buick Coupe )

ON HEARING
) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

and a Dodge Coupe; at 2 Webster
Avenue, in the Town of Kearny,
County of Hudson and State of

New Jersey. )

e e omt min  ewp e eam o e e e m ee e eve mm e

Anthony A, Calandra, Esq., Attorney for John Pecoraro.

David F. Sussman, Esg., Attorney for Colonial Discount Co., Inc.

George B, Turton, Esq., Attorney for ilotor Finance Corporation.

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control,

On August 5, 1940 an investigator of this Department and de-
tectives of the Kearny Police Department observed a Bulck coupe
driven by Alfred Salerno, alias Anthony Sasso, enter the driveway of
2 Webster Avenue, Kearny, and stop in front of the garage situated
beneath the house. The officers approached the car and found there-
in fifty five-gallon ecans of alcohol bearing no indicia of tax
payment. Shortly thereafter, John Pecoraro, tcnant of the preuises,
emerged from the house and upon questioning by the officers, admitted
ownership of a Dodge coupe which was parked in the street in front of
the premlses. The Dodge was searched and, although a strong odor of
alcohol emanated from its rear compartment, no liquor was found
therein. Salerno and Pecoraro were arrested, and the alcohol and
bothr vehicles were selzed.

At the hearing no one appeared to contest forfeiture of the
alcohol found in the Buick coupe, which alcohol is presumably "boot-
legh because, although fit for beverage purposes, it bore no tax
stamps. P.L. 1939, c. 177. It is determined that the alcohol con-
stitutes unlawful property, and hence will be forfeited. R.S.3%:1-66,

As to the Dodge: John Pecoraro, its owner, claims it should
be returned to him upon the ground that it does not constitute un-
lawful property, and Colonial Discount Co., Inc. claims to have a
bona fide lien on the car.

Under the statute, a vehicle containing 1llicit alcoholic
beverages, or used or intended to be used in the transportation of
illiclt alcoholic beverages, is daclared to be unlawful property.
R, 8. 83:1-1(y); R. S. 33:1-66(c). However, 1t appcars that the
Dodge dic not contain any alcohol and, while the circumstances sur-
rounding its seilzure are susplcious, the evidence 1s not sufficient
to warrant a conclusion that it was used or intended to be used to
transport 1llicit alcoholic beverages. Consequently, no legal
authority exists to order its forfeiture, This determination ren-
ders 1t unnecessary to consider the claim of Colonial Discount Co.
as 1t may now pursue its claim, if any, against Pecoraro, to whom
the car will be returned by this Department.

: As to the Buick: The owner did not appear to contest for-
feiture, but Motor Finance Corporation requests recognition of 1ts
lien thereon and presented proof that the sum of $747.36 remains due
on a conditional sales contract.
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It appears that when Salerno, who has a lengthy criminal
record, purchased the Buick from a local dealer, he used the name of
Anthony Sasso. The finance company, believing this to be his true
name, caused an investigation to be made accordingly. The testimony
shows that, before purchasing the contract, it contacted a credit
bureau from which it received a report that "Sassols" credit was
clear; that 1t also verified, through independent investigation of
its credit reporter, the information it had received as to "Sassol!s"
residence and empIOyment, and that 1t had no reason to suspec® that
"Sasso!" was also known as Salerno or that the car would be used for
unlawful purposes. '

I am satisfiled from the evidence that iotor Finance Corpora~
tion acted in good faith and made reasonable inquiry before purcna sing
the conditional sales contract. Its lien will be recognized and, :
since the Commissioner of Finance of the State of New Jersey has
notified me that the State cannot use this vehicle in the event that
the lien claim is allowed, I shall return the Buick coupe to Motor
Finance Corporation upon payment by it of the costs of se 1zurn and
stor age of the VOulcle. :

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the Doagc Loupe be erurﬁbd
to John‘Pecoraro; and it is further

ORDERED,  that the Buick coupe be delivered to iotor Finance
Corporation, prov1deo that on or before the 10th day of:June, 1941
it pays the ‘costs involved in the selzurc and storage of the automo-
bile; ana it is further o

ORD@RED that the other selzed property, more fully chc“lbed
in Schedule VA" annexed hereto, be and the same 1s hereby forfeited
in accordance with the provisions of R, ©. 35:1-66, and that it be
retainad for the use of hOSpitals and State, County and municipal
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part at the QlTCCtLOD of
the Commissioner,

E. W. GARRETT,
: Acting Commissioner.
Dated: May 28, 1941,

SCHEDULE AW

50 - bB-gallon cans of alcohol
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW FAIR
TRADE MINIHUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against - ' )

PAUL KANIA, | CONCLUSIONS
171 Hathaway St., ) . AND ORDER

~Wallington, N. J., )
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-33, issued by the )
Borough Council of the Borough
of Wallington.

e e e e s e e ams e e s e e e wma g

Paul Kania, Pro Se.
Abraham lerin, Esq., Attornsy for the State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

:  The oefenaant licensee hags pleaded gullty to a charge of sell-
1ng ‘alcoholic beverages on March 21, 1941 at less than the Fair
Trade price, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30.

Reports of Department agents, wio took part in the investi-
gatlonﬁ show that in the early afternoon of March 21, 1941, one of
the agents entered the licensed premises and, after con%um1ng several
drinks at the bar, purchased from the bartender a pint bottle of
Wilson "That!s Allﬂ Whiskey for the sum of $L.30. The minimum con-
sumer price at which a pint bottle of this whiskey could be sold at
this time was &l 33, DBulletin 4R24. I

: ~ The minimum penalty for sale below Fair Trade is ten (10)
days. ©Since the instant offense is the defendant-licenseel's first
violation of record, the minimum penalty will be imposed. -

By entering the guilty plea in ample time before the date set
for hearing, the defendant-licensee has saved the Department the time
and expense of proving its case. Five (5) days of the penalty will,
therefore, be remitted.

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of May, 1941,

OBDuRED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-33, here-

tofore issued to Paul Kania bj the Borough Council of the Borough of

- Wallington, be and the same is hereby suspeaoed for a period of five
(b) days, effective June 2, 1941, at 6:00 A.M. (Daylight Saving Time),

BE. W, GARRETT,
Acting Commissioner.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW FAIR
TRADE MINIMUM -~ 10 DAYS!? MUSPLNSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against '

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

CHARLES J. KOENIG,
309-511 Hackensack o, ,
Carlstadt, N. J.,

)

)

)
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-5, issued by the )
fayor and Council of the Borough
of Carlstadt. )
Sher and Sher, Esgs., by Sydney Sher, Esg., Attorneys for the

] Db?end@nu~L1 ensee.
Robert K. hpqdrlcks, Esq., Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

The defendant-licensee has pleaded gullty to a charge of
selling an alcoholic beverage below the Fair Trade price, in violation
of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30.

The Department file on this natter shows t at on September
24, 19240 the wife and employec of the defeqdapt licensee sold a pint
bottls of Golden Wedding Rye Wnlﬁkey to an 1nvnst1 ator for the price
of $1.25. The minimum consumer price. at which glnt bottles of this
whiskay could have been sold, lawfully, at that time was $1.35,
Bulletin 416. :

The defendant-licensee, while frankly admitting that the
sale was made below the Fair Trade price, asks that clemency be shown
in the imposition of penalty on the ground that the violation was in-
advertent. He states that only three days prior thereto he had

opened his new store; that on the day before the opening, he, assisted
by friends and relative S, had price-marked the liquor stock "1ﬂ con-
formity with the bulletlns received....from this Departuent”; that
through inadvertence and unintentional error the pint bottles of
Golden Wedding Whiskey had been price-marked at $1.25 instead of
$1.35; that he was unaware of the mistaike until his attentlion was di-
rected to it by the purchasing investigators.

Even assuuing that the sale below Fair Trade price was not
intentional or deliberate but was, as clalmed by defendant-licensee,
the result of a bona fide mmutayy, such fact does not excuse the
violation. ke Loop“al Bulletin 461, Item 6. However, I am satisfied
that there are no aggrgvatLHg plrcumstanc es. Hence, since this is
his first violation of record, defendant is entitled to the minimum
penalty imposed in cases of this kind on entry of a guilty plea.

The license will be suspended for ten days, but five days of
saild penalty will be vemitted because of the guilty plea, meking a
net suspension of five days.,

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 28th day of May, 1941,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-5, here-
tofore issucd to Charles J. Koenig by the Mayor and Council of the
Borough of Carlstadt, be and the same is ﬁ“bey suspended for a perilod
of flve (5) aays, efprt1Ve June £, 1941, at 3:00 L.M, (Dayllght
Saving Time).

E. W. GAKRETT,
Acting Commissi oner .
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To ACTIVITY REPORT FOR MAY, &941
To: E. W Garrett Actlnv Comm1551oner.. :

. ARRESTS: Total number . of Persons - — = = = = — = — = - — ~ 25
Licensees - 2 Non—llcensees - 23 -

SEIZURES: Stills - total’ number seized— = — - - - — - == 3
' Capacity 1 to 5O Gallong- - = = = - 3 :
Capacity 50 Gallons and over- - - - O

lotor. Vehicles - total number seized—- - - - - - = 1
Trucks - 1 Passenger cars - O ' ‘

' Beverage Alcohol- - = = = = = = = = = 0
. Mash - total number of gallons- - - - 0
Alcoholic Beverages . ‘ .
Beer, Ale, etc. - = = - = = = = = —= =~ 8,66 Gallons
Winel — — = = - — = = = = = = = = = — — - Q74,24 O
Whiskies and other hard llquor—'->— - = - 2LL.506 n

ETATL INSPECT IONS°
- Licensed prenises 1nspectwa - - - = = = - - =~ 1763
Vlolatlons Gisclosed: o _ .
Illicit (bootleg) llquor~ - - - -~ =19
Gambling violations = — = - = - - = - - 8
Sign violations - « = = = = = - - - = =12 .
UHQUalLflLd employees - - = - - = == =87
»'Other mercantile business - - - - - '= = 0
Disposal” permits necessary- — - = .- - - 2
NFront" violations- - — — — - — — — = - 2
"Improper beer markers - — - = - - —.— =0
Other violations found- ~ = = = = = = -2 - .
TOtal violations found»'—v— it e 1L

STATE uICENSEES : : :
Plant Control inspections comnleted -~ - = - 128
License appllcatlbns lﬂVOangateu —————— e

COuPLATWTS

Investlgated and closed = ~ = = — = — == = = PR
Investlguted penalng complgtlon~ = - - - - = .6389"

LAbORATORY : : : , 3
. "~ Analyses made -~ — — = = = == - - — - — = - -~ 164
Alcohol and water and artificial . , T '
- " coloring cases- - - - - — - 18
. - D01son‘and Qenatuxant cases - - - - - - - == 0
'HFAFLNGS HELD: : ' -
Appeals - - - - — 9 DlSOlpllnary proceealngs— 20
- Seilzures- - - - - 9 Fligibility - = - - = - - 18
' Appl¢catlon for special permit - .1 : :

P*’R”ITc ISSULD.

Unqualified employees T e it 5Y 7
Home manufacture of wine- - - - = = - - = - < 1
Solicitors— — = = = = = = = — = — = - ~ ~ - = -107 .
,Social Affalrs— e S21
Disposal of alcoholic beverages — - — — — = — 48
Miscellaneous permits — - = = = = = = - - ~ - 66

Total- = = = = = = = = = — = = - ~ - ~ - - 1065
- o RcspectfullJ Submlttbd

S. Bu.White,
Chief Inspector.
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8. APPELLATE DECISIONS - OWEN v. MEDFORD.

SUFFICIENT LICE NSES IN NUNICLPALTTY - PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AHND
NECESSITY NOT SHOWN - DENIAL AFfIRMED '

ARTEMUS W, OWEN, - - )
Appellant, )

_ ON APPEAL |

~Vs- | ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE )
TOWNSHIP OF WEDFORD, )

Respondent.

. e e e e mee e e e e e e e e e mm eee s

Davis & Davis, Esqs., by James liercer Davis, Jr., Esd.,
: Attorneys for the Appeliant.
Herbert $. Killie, Esqg., Attorney for the Respondent.

This is an appeal from the dehial of a plenary retail con-
sumption license to appellant for premises on State Highway 40,
iledford Township, :

This rural agricultural community, with a population of
about 1700, has thfcb consumption licenses. Respondent assigns as
one reason for its denial that such number is auply sufficient to
service the requirements of the Township residents.

Appellant concedes that, so far as the inhabitants of the
mullCJyﬂlLTy are concerned, there i1s no need for another consump-
tion establislment to be located there. He contends, however, that
public convenlence and necessity r-qulre the issuance for hils prem-
ises because (1) he has a personal following frow the City of
Philadelphia and (2) to satisfy the needs of transients.

As to (l): The evidence on this issue came only from ap-
pellant, unsupported by any corroboration. When asked by his
attorney, "From what community or district does your trade come?",
he replied, "Practically all Philadelphia trade," Even were such
testimony to be deeined gufflclent13 competent, it fails to establish
that respondentts policy of limiting the number of consumption 1i-
censes in its municipality to three 1s unreasonable. A similar
contention was found to lack merit in the case of Turner v, Walpack,
Bulletin 418, Item 3, where a like quota of three was fixed for the
municipality. It was therc sailds ‘ '

MAlthough appellant claims that she intends to operate

a vacationers! hotel at her premises and that, having
lived in Hudson County for many years, her patronage
will consist of persons in her 'following!'! from that
county and New York City, such falls far short of
establishir 1g that public nece ssity or convenience re-
quire that her place also be llccnsed in this vicinity."

Such holding is likewise here applicable.

As to (2): The fact that on Stabe Highway 40, a well-
traveled thoroughfare, the nearest licensed places to the proposed
premises are ten miles in one direction and nineteen miles in the
other 1s not dispositive that public necessity and convenlence
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require that a license be granted at appellant!s premises. It is
but one pertinent factor to be considered by an issuing authority

in reaching its decision. Standing alone, however, it is not suffi-
cient to overcome the primary consideration to be determined by the
issuing authority, nsmely, the needs of its own residents. Levitt v,
Liberty, Bulletin 169, Item 4; Granda v. Rockaway, Bulletin 282,
Item 7; Watts v. Princeton, Bulletin 301, Item 2. Liquor is not such
a necessitous commodity that it must be made readily accessible to a
person who, when leaving one licensed establishment, must drive his
automobile twenty-nine m1les farther before being able to obtain
another drink.

I find that appellant has failed to sustain the burden of
showing that, despite the conceded sufficiency of the existing 1i-
enses for the local residents, public necessity and convenlence
require the issuance of another liquor license in the Township.

The actlon of respondent is affirmed.
Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of iay, 1941,

ORDERED, that the petition of appeal be and the same is
he reby dismissed.

E. W. GARRETT,
Acting Commissioner.
9., FELIGIBILITY - POSSESSING ANb SELLING LOTTERY TICKETS - NOT MORAL
TURPITUDE — APPLICANT NOT DISQUALIFIED BY SUCH CONVICTION.

May 29, 1941

Re Case No. 382

This proceeding is to determine whether applicant is dis-
qualified under R, S, 33:1-25, 26 from holding a liquor license or
working for a liquor licensee in New Jersey, by reason of conviction
of a crime involving moral turpitude. '

In 190 applicant was convicted of possessing and selling
lottery tickets and sentenced to serve sixty days in the County Jail.

In 1905 applicant was convicted, in police court, of opening
licensed prumlses before noon on Sunday, in violation OL municipal
ordinance, and fined $25.00.

In addltlon, it appears that he was arrested in 1922, 1925,
1927 and 1940 on the respective charges of keeping a dlsorderly
house, of larceny from the person, of being the proprietor of a
gambling nouse and of possessing lottery tickets. The Grand Jury
Gismissed each of these charges.

His 1930 conviction of possession and sale of lottery tickets
is the only one to be here considered, sincc his violation of a mu-
nicipal ordinance 1s not a conviction of a "erime" within the meaning
of R. S, 83:1-25, 26. Re Case No. 314, Bulletin 393, Item 9. Like-
WlSv, his arrasts resulting in dismissals by the Grand Jury are not
convictions of crime.

His conviction on the lottery charge does not involve the
element of moral turpitude because, apparently, he was not one of the
principals or lieutenants engaged in the actual conduct of such lot-
tery. BRe Case No. 554, Bulletin 435, Iten 2.
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If applicent hereafter applies for a license or permit, the
issuing authority may consider nis entire record in.determining his
per%onal fitness to hold such license or permit, but, under the

statute, applicant is not dlSQdallfled by reason of the aforesaid
uonvxctlons or arrests. :

It is recommended, therefore, that applicant be advised that
he 1s not disqualified by statute from holding a liquor license or
being employed by a liquor licensee in this State. :

Harry Castelbauu,
Attorney.
APPROVED: _
E. W, GARRETT,
Acting Commissioner.

10. NEW LEGISLATION - QUALIFICATION OF APPLICANTS FOR LICENSES -
AMENDHENT TO THE LAW RESPECTING CONVICTIONS -~ INTERPRETATION.

- May 29, 1941
To: E. W. Garrett, Acting Commissioner
From: Nathan Davis, Attorney-in-Chief.

This is in response to your request for opinion as to con-
structlon of P.L, 1941, Chapter 97, which has recently auwended
R. 5. 33:1-25,

Originally, R. S, 33:1-25, in carrying forward a plov151on
which had existed virtually since Hepeal, stated (1ntﬁ1 alia):

"o license of any class shall be issued t0o....any
PETSON. 4 o « WO huS committed tTwo or more violations of
this chapter (i.e., the Alcoholic Beverage Law) . Also
see P.L. 1983, c. 406, Sec. 28, as amended by P.L. 1984,
c. 85 and P.L. 1934, c. 194.

Such provision was interpreted by this Department to mean
that only violations of the Alcocholic Beverage Law and not of muni-
cipal or State licguor regulations were in cludaq (Re Wismer, Bulletin
298, Item 5; Re Hanlon, Bulletin 37%, Item 12; Bean v, Caldwell,
Bulletin 280, Item &); that a formal finding of guilt in crlandl
court or in disciplinary or similar proceedings as to such statutor
violations was necessary (Re Case No. 59, Bulletin 193, Item 6; :
Re Case No. 68, Bulletin 195, Item 1; Re Wizner, Bulletin 251, Iten
1); and that "two or more v1olat10ns" contemplated an auguuluated
violation followed thereafter by a fresh violation and adjudiation -
i.e., two adjudications with a "locus poenitentiae,” or chande to
,rbpenuj between (e Cage No., 65, supra; Re Bldnker, Bulletin 2254,
Iten ©). - ' :

P.L. 1941, c. 97, effective April 30, 1941, now am@ﬂas the
above provision in K. S. 33:1-25 to read: :

"o license of any class shall be issued to.....any:
pPerson....who has been convicted in a court of criminal
jurisdiction of any violation of this Cﬂaptcr or has been
convicted of three violatlions before any other authority
pursuant to this chapter.n
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You asgk for opinion (1) as to whether "three violations,"
used without express gualification in the amendment, refers to .
violations of only the statute, or also includes v1olauwons of muni-
cipal and State regulations; and (2) as to the genoral effeot of the
amendment., . :

As to (1): It seems reasonably clear that the amendment,
like the pre-existing provision,. includes only statutory v1olatlons
and does not intend to include violations of municipal or State reg-
-ulationsg., In specifically mentioning %"any person,..,who has been-
convicted 1n a court of criminal jurisdictiop of any violation of
this chapter" and then continuing with "or has been convicted of
three violations before any other issuing uUbhOflty pursuant to.
this chapter," the amendment quite evidently, in thus mentioning
tthree v1o¢atlonw," is referring to the typc of violation mentioned
in the immediately_preceding clause - viz., violation of the statute..

Thus v1ewed "the amendimment disqualifies persons convicted in
‘criminal court of ” violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and also
-persons who stand couv1ctua of throe suecih violations in a disciplin-
ary OTOCGLQng : v S

Were thure any substantial doubt as to this boustructlon,
which appears reasonably clear from the context, such doubt wholly
disappears beforﬂ cgrtaln rules of statutory coustruction here per-
tinents ‘ :

u{a). That, althougn the Alcoholic Beverage Law in general
is to be liberally construed (R. 8. 33:1- 73) this
particular provision, whlcn‘lmpogeg an absolute and life-
long disqualification, is, a@s heretofore consistently
ruled by this Department, to be strictly construed.
See He Case No. B9, supra2 Re Case No. 63, supras;
‘Re Wizner, supra; : o

-(b)"Tqat where a word (hbre "Vlolatlon”) is twice used
~1in the same statutory provision, it is presumed to
have the same meaning in both instances. James V.
DuBois, 16 N.J.L., 285, 293 (Sup. Ct. 18@6), Ross v.
Miller, 115 N.J.L. 61, 63 (Sup. Ct. 19385);

(c) That, under the so-called ejusden generis rule,

» "here general words (h@re "three violationsg!')
follow particular words (here 'violations of this
cnapter') the rule is to construe the former as
appl¢cable to the things or persons particularly‘
‘mentioned." Livermore v. Bd. of Frecholders of
Camden, 81 N.J.L. 507, 512 (g. & A. 1864); Syuns V.
West Hoboken, 90 N1 130, (Sup. ct. 1917); :
Camden Safe ete. Co. V. Capb May etc. CoO., 102'

N.J. Bg. 51, 352 (Ch. 1928).

L

As to (2), viz., the general effect of the amendment:. Since
the pre-existing prov151on no longer remains law, it follows that. .
persons, even those who were rendered ineligible by that prov151on,
are now no longer barred thereby; that they must meet, instead, . the
new test set forth in the amendment; that, 1T they batlsfy that test
(and also the various other statutory ouwllflcatlons in the Alco-
nolic Beverage Law), they are eligible for license (or employment -
R. 5. 85:1~26) in the liquor business in this State.
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As to this new test, the amendment, in disqualifying any per-
son "who has been convicted in a court of criminal jurisdiction! for
violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law, at once ralses .the serious
question whether it is intended to apply to such convictions which
occurred before as well as after the amendient. -

Although at first glance the amendment would seem by its terms
to reasonably include such prior convictions, careful analysis re-
veals that it should properly be deemed to apply only to future and
not to past convictions. : AR '

The major consideration which strongly argues for this con-
clusion is that, 1f the amendment be deemed to apply to past con-
victions, it must then include even the instance of a single prior
conviction. As already stated, under the pre-existing law, a single
such conviction did not result in automatic dlsqualification since
two adjudications (whether in criminal or disciplinary proceeding),
with "locus poenitentiae™" between, were necessary. Indeed, various
persons with a single conviction in criminal court for violating the
Alcoholic Beverage Law were, in view of the then existing law,
expressly ruled to be qualified by this Department in a regular pro-
ceeding brought to test their eligibility. ©See, for example,

Re Case No. 41, Bulletin 166, Item 5; Re Case No. 157, Bulletin 190,
Ttem 12; Re Case No. 59, sunra; Re Case No. 65, supra; Re Case

No, 188, Bulletin 212, Item £; Re Case No. 268, Bulletin 288, Iten
14; Re Case No. 241, Bulletin 290, Item 8; Re Case No. 27&, Bulletin
518, Itsn 9; Re Case No. 349, Bulletin 432, Item 11; Re Case No. 3686,
Bulletin 445, Itew 10; Re Case No. 367, Bulletin 447, Iten 7;

Ke Case No, 71, Bulletin 4535, Item 6.

To give the amendment the effect of now reaching back and
disqualifying a person for o single such conviction in the past would
mean that all persons. who secured licenses, or employment
(R. 8. 33:1-86), in the liquor business in this State in reliance
upon thas fact that their single conviction did not disqualify them
must now be categorically barred because of that past conviction
from any renewal of such license or continuance of their employment,
notwithstanding their investuents of time, effort and money, or the
fact that they may have been leading a wholly law-abiding life since
their conviction; in other words, that thelir status and economilc
position would be peremptorily wiped out because of a fact wnich was
actually non-disqualifying at the time they entered or were engaging
in the ligquor business.

While it is clear that the Legislature, in its regulatory
control over the liguor traffic, may have power to disqualify in
this way, such an intent should not be deemed to exist without being
set forth expressly or by necessary implication in the amendment.
Qur courts have stated and reiterated, as a cardinal rule, that leg-
islation is most strongly presumed, especlally where harshness
would otherwise result, to be prospective and not retroactive in
effect as regards other than merely procedural or similar matters.
See, e.g., Berdan v. VanRiper, 116 N.J.L. 7, 14 (Sup. Ct. 1837);
Citizens! Gas Light Company v. Alden, 44 N.J.L. 648, 655 (E. & A.
1882); Pub. Serv. Blec. Co. v, Bd., of Pub. Util. Com., 88 N.J.L.
605, 607 (E, & 4. 1916); Wittes v. Repko, 107 N.J. Eg. 132 (E. & A.
1930), and cases there cited.

In view of such cardinal rule, the evident considerations
of fairness involved, and the further rule that the provision in
question, being highly penal in nature, 1s on that account to be
strictly construed, the present amendment should be deemed, I
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believe, as disqualifying any person-.convicted after enactment of
the amendment (viz., April &0, lqﬁl) in eriminal court for violation
o? uhe ALPObOlLC Beverdgm Law.

Tﬂlg conc1u51on is str@ngtﬂenea by tno prov1 sion in the
amendment which disqualifies any person who "has been convicted of
three violations" of the Alcoholic Beve°"g Law in a Gisciplinarj
procpedlng. Taking,note once more that the pre-existing provuwny

stating "committed two or more violations," meant two separate
adJualcations with "locus poenitentiael bbtween, I deem that, by the
same token, the present phrase "conv1ctea of three v1olqtlons" lneans
three separate adjudications with "locus poe nltentiae" between each,
‘and hence . denotes. a general ph¢lOSOphy in the amendment to give
"another chance." ' P

Thuo, v1uw1ng the present amnnambnt in full, a person herg~
toxor» ulsqua11flpd by a double adjudication of guilt.for v1olatlﬂg
the Alcoholic b“Vdege Law actually gets. another chance - and .no |
more than but one, since conviction hereafter in criminal court will,
wholly without regard to his two prior ad judicatious, dutomdthallj
;dquuaLlfy him under the first part of the amendment whereas convic—
,tion hereafter in a. QlSCLDlJDaTy proceedinhg will,. on the score that
it actually constitutes a third adgualcatlon, dlsquallij him under
“the latter part of the amendment. For I desw that such latter part,
in referring to‘a_gﬂrbon being Y"convicted of three v1olat10ns"'1n a
Aa15010i1nary Drocecalnb, ‘means any finding of guilt in such pro-
ceeding which. shall, when added to the person's past rocorq,‘constl-
tute a third adjudication. ,

As to a person heretofore once convicted of violating the
statute. (whether in criminal or disciplinary proce eding) or a person
never Lhus convicted, such persons, altuousn they too will become
automatically lequalllled 1f hereafter convicted in criminal court
for violating the Alcoholic Beverage Law, will nevertheless have two
and three "strikes" espectlvclv as regards adjudications hereafter

Cin q1sc1p11nury UTOCGQQlﬂgSD »

- Thus fdr, tnlb opinion has made no mention of the provision
in: R, S 65:1-25 which disqualifies any person who has been convicted
of a crime involving "moral turpitude." The present amendment leaves

~that prov1sion wholly unchanged., Hanvby although persons heretofore
disgqualified by reason of a uoubl@ conviction for violating the Al-~
coholic Bchrag@ Law may no longer be barred under the recently
amended provision in R, S. 33:1-25, nevertheless they still remain
barred under the "morwl tu;plLudﬁ” provision .if one or both of their
prior conviections occurred in criminal court and if any such convice
tion, depending on the facts, involved the element of moral turpl-
tude. :

Respectfully submitted,
Nathan Davis,
Attorney-in-Chief.

Felrness and equwty virtually mqnaute
my approval of the fOTnglng inter-
pfctatlon in the absence of judicial
opinion to the contrary.

Acting Commissioner.
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11. DISCRIMINATORY PRICES AND DISCOUNTS - REGULATIONS NO. &4 -
HEARTNGS IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS FURTHER -ADJOURNED PENDING
DETERMINATION BY THE SUPREME COURT OF VALIDITY OF P.L. 199,

C. 87, AND STATE REGULATIONS NO., &4 - ENFORCEMENT TO BE CONTINUED.,

June 2, 1941
A writ of certiorari was today served upon me, removing into
the New Jersey Supreme Court the pending disciplinary procesdings
against Schenley Distributors, Inc. of New York City. The writ
1s returnable June 16th and by its terms acts as a stay.

Since the Supreme Court has stayed the conduct of the pro-
ceedlings against Ychenley Distributors, Inc., which is -contesting
the legality of P.L. 1969, Chapter 87 (thc New Jersey Anti-
Discriminatory Discount Law applicable to liguor wholesalers) and
State Regulations No. 34 (the Anti-Discriminatory Discount itegula-
tions, similarly applicable), fairness dictates that no hearings be
-held in pending proceedings against Austin, Nichols & Co., Inc., of
- Brooklyn, N. Y.; Belmont Vistributing Co. of Newark, N. J.; Greenspan
- Bros.. Co. of Perth amboy, N, J.; Oldetyme Distillers Corporation of
Jerséy City, N. J.; @nd Joseph H. Leinfeld, Inc., of Newark, N. J.,
(wholesalers); and against Julius Dbergman, Lewis Castelbaum, Emanuel
Krcemer and Jack Rosenberg of Newark, N, J.; Sam Englander of Passaic,
N, J.; Mortimer W, Greenspan of Perth Amboy, N. J.; Charles H. .
Scofleld of Bayonne, W, J.; and Jules J. Lubowitt of Hillside, N.J.:
(solicitors employed by the wholesa ers), all of whom have been
charged with violating the same law and regulations which are the
subject of attack by Schenley Distributors, Inc.

Accorcingly, hearings against all the wholesalers and solici-
tors above mentioned, scheduled for Juns 4, 5 and 6, 1941, have been
adjourned without date until the stay of the Supreme Court is vaca-
ted. : ‘

The Suprems Court did not stay enforcement of P.L. 1959 and
State Regulations No. 34, It merely ordered that no hearings be
Acld in disciplinary proceedings against Schenley Distributors, Inc.,
which had been charged with violating both the law and the regula-
tions.

The allowance of the writ dces not mean that all wraps are
off. Complaints of violation of either the law or the regulations
will be investigated as herctofore. If evidence of violation is
obtained, disciplinary procecedings will be instituted even though no
hearings may be held in such cases while the law and the regulations
are uncer attack in tne courts. flearings will be held in all cases
as soon as permitted by the court.

Those who violate ths law and the regulations are flirting
- with suspension or revocation of their licenses and possible fine and
lmprisonment.
Obedience 1s expected.

8. \W. 3 sornsaX

Acting Commissioner.
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